Current income tax assets 171 171

Other non-financial assets 5,774 3,285

Other financial assets 988 988

Cash and cash equivalents 13,625 8,404

24,535 16,085

TOTAL ASSETS 243,456 198,048

EQUITY -108,901 -96,878

NON- CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 64,053 0

Shareholder debt 55,430 43,790

Other financial liabilities 12,881 46

Other provisions 2,339 2,639

Lease liabilities 122,148 112,651

256,851 159,126

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 0 49,853

Trade payables 10,881 13,789

Other non-financial liabilities 3,897 4,457

Other financial liabilities 58,050 50,264

Other provisions 833 719

Lease liabilities 21,125 16,619

Income tax liabilties 720 99

95,506 135,800

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 243,456 198,048

LIFEFIT GROUP PRO FORMA FINANCIALS Q2/FY2023

PAGE 25

Pro forma Financials + IFRS 16 impacts + Reported Financials Pro forma Financials by Segment

NOTE: Reported financials include FitnessLOFT from Jan-23 onwards, whereas pro forma financials are shown for the full quarter/year

Q2/FY2023

Q2/FY2023

REPORTED

AC Impact of AC AC Impact AC AC

EURm pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 pre IFRS16 IFRS16 under IFRS16 IFRS16

KPIs

# of Clubs1 120 120

Members ['000] 315.3 315.3

Joiner Yield [EUR] 39.8 43.2

ARPM [EUR] 43.6 45.6

Retention % (annualised) 71.9 71.9

Profit/Loss

Revenue 151.1 42.2 42.2

EBITDA² 5.8 28.9 34.7 4.7 5.9 10.6 10.1

- Adjustments 2.2 0.5

Adjusted EBITDA 8.0 5.2

Depreciation & amortisation -18.1 -20.9 -39.0 -4.2 -4.0 -8.2 -8.1

Exceptionals/One-off charges -2.9 -0.4

Operating Profit/Loss -15.2 -7.2 0.0 1.9 1.9

Income from at equity investments -0.2 0.0 0.0

Total Finance costs -11.1 -18.7 -29.8 -3.5 -4.3 -7.8 -7.8

Total Tax 2.8 0.5 0.5

Net Profit/Loss -23.8 -34.5 -3.0 -5.4 -5.4

Cash Flow

EBITDA² 5.4 4.7

Working capital -6.3 -2.7

Exceptionals & provisions -3.9 -1.0

Interest paid -4.5 -1.5

Tax 0.0 0.0

OPERATING CASH FLOW -9.3 -0.5 -0.5

Cash flow from investing activities -23.6 -0.5 -0.5

FREE CASH FLOW -32.9 -1.0 -1.0

Cash flow from financing activities 21.0 -1.2 -1.2

NET CASH FLOW -11.8 -2.2 -2.2

Notes
1 excluding franchise clubs

² exluding exceptionals/one-off charges

Apr-23 LTM

Apr-23 LTM Q2/FY2023

EURm LifeFit Group

Fitness

First elbgym smile X In Shape

Fitness

LOFT LifeFit Group